members of the Company in general meeting, the consent of Board of Directors (“Board”) of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded for an initial public offering of the equity shares of the Company, and the Board 
be and is hereby authorized to create, offer, issue and allot upto 40,92,000 (Forty Lakhs Ninety Two 
Thousand Only) fully paid-up Equity shares of the face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an Issue 
Price of ₹30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) per equity share including a premium of ₹20/- (Rupees Twenty Only) 
per equity share, aggregating upto  ₹12,27,60,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Twenty Seven Lakhs Sixty 
Thousand Only) in fixed price mechanism by way of a fresh issuance of Equity Shares, out of the 
authorised share capital of the Company, and at its discretion, such number of additional Equity Shares or 
up to such amount as the Board may decide (provided that such number of additional Equity Shares as